1	[Performance Contract Agreement No. 17-94549 - California Department of Health Care
	Services - Community Behavioral Health Services - Mental Health Services Act and Various
2	Programs]

р

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health, through
Community Behavioral Health Services, to enter into Performance Contract
No. 17-94549, between the California Department of Health Care Services and
Community Behavioral Health Services, incorporating the Mental Health Services Act,
Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness, the Mental Health Plan, and
Community Mental Health Services Grant for the period of July 1, 2017, through June
30, 2018.

WHEREAS, The California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) administers funding for the Mental Health Services Act (MHSA), Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH), the Mental Health Plan, and Community Mental Health Block Grant programs; and

WHEREAS, The Mental Health Plan was established pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code, Section 14726 through 14712, direct the California Department of Health Care Services to implement and administer Managed Mental Health Care for Medi-Cal eligible residents of this state through contracts with mental health plans; and

WHEREAS, The Mental Health Services Fund was established pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code, Section 5890, and provides funds to counties for the implementation of its MHSA programs for prevention and early intervention, community services and supports workforce development and training, innovation, plus capital facilities and technological needs; and

1	WHEREAS, Pursuant to United States Code, Title 42, Sections 290cc-21 through
2	290cc-35; the PATH grant funds community based outreach, mental health and substance
3	use disorder referral/treatment, case management and other support services, as well as a
4	limited set of housing services for the homeless mentally ill; and
5	WHEREAS, DHCS awards federal Community Mental Health Block Grant funds to
6	counties in California to provide services to the following target populations: children and
7	youth with serious emotional disturbances, adults and older adults with serious mental
8	illnesses; and
9	WHEREAS, The County's performance contract, a copy of which is on file with the
10	Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 171159, as required by Welfare and Institutions
11	Code, Sections 5650(a), 5847, and Title 9, California Code of Regulations, Section 3310, sets
12	forth conditions and requirements the County must meet in order to receive this funding; now,
13	therefore, be it
14	RESOLVED, That the Department of Public Health (DPH) is hereby retroactively
15	authorized to enter into a performance contract agreement with DHCS; and, be it
16	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby retroactively designates
17	the Director of Community Behavioral Health Services to sign said agreement on behalf of
18	DPH; and, be it
19	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the performance contract being
20	fully executed by all parties the Director of Community Behavioral Health Services shall
21	provide the performance contract to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.
22	
23	
24	
25	